As Adopted by the Senate

133rd General Assembly Regular Session 2019-2020

S. R. No. 328

Senator McColley

Cosponsors: Senators Antonio, Brenner, Burke, Coley, Craig, Dolan, Eklund, Gavarone, Hackett, Hoagland, Hottinger, Huffman, M., Huffman, S., Kunze, Lehner, Manning, Obhof, Peterson, Roegner, Rulli, Schaffer, Sykes, Terhar, Uecker, Wilson

A RESOLUTION

In memory of Private First Class Brandon Jay Kreischer.

WHEREAS, The members of the Senate of the 133rd General	Τ
Assembly of Ohio extend our sincere sympathy to the family and	2
many friends of Private First Class Brandon Jay Kreischer on the	3
sorrowful occasion of his death; and	4
WHEREAS, Although there are no words to ease the sorrow now	5
felt, surely there is solace in the remembrance of having known	6
such an outstanding individual. A graduate of Bryan High School,	7
Brandon Kreischer enlisted in the U.S. Army, and he was serving in	8
Afghanistan assigned to the 82nd Airborne Division when he was	9
killed in the line of duty. His valiant efforts were truly	10
admirable, and his absence will be keenly felt; and	11
WHEREAS, In many significant endeavors, Brandon Kreischer	12
always used his talents to the benefit of others, and the laurels	13
of his life stand as a tribute not only to him but also to those	14
he left behind. The great traditions of our country's service men	15
and women are an important chapter of American history, and his	16
family and friends can be proud of the sacrifices he made to	17
ensure freedom and justice for all people; and	18
WHEREAS, Although the void his death has created can never be	19
filled, Brandon Kreischer will be remembered as a spirited	20

individual who contributed immeasurably to the world around him.

S. R. No. 328 As Adopted by the Senate	Page 2
It is certain that the world is a richer place for his having beer	n 22
in it, and he will be sorely missed; therefore be it	23
RESOLVED, That we, the members of the Senate of the 133rd	24
General Assembly of Ohio, in adopting this Resolution, pay tribute	e 25
to the memory of a truly honorable and courageous man, Private	26
First Class Brandon Jay Kreischer; and be it further	27
RESOLVED, That the Clerk of the Senate transmit a duly	28
authenticated copy of this Resolution to the family of Private	29
First Class Brandon Jay Kreischer.	30